

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

MARK A. FAVORS, HOWARD LIEB, LILLIE  
H. GALAN, EDWARD A. MULRAINE,  
WARREN SCHREIBER, and WEYMAN A. CAREY,

Plaintiffs,

Case: 1:11-cv-05632-DLI-RLM

-v-

**ORAL ARGUMENT  
REQUESTED**

**Date of Service:**  
December 28, 2011

ANDREW M. CUOMO, as Governor of the State of  
New York, ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, as Attorney  
General of the State of New York, ROBERT DUFFY,  
as President of the Senate of New York, DEAN G.  
SKELOS, as Majority Leader and President Pro  
Tempore of the Senate of the State of New York,  
SHELDON SILVER, as Speaker of the Assembly of  
the State of New York, JOHN L. SAMPSON, as  
Minority Leader of the Senate of the State of New  
York, BRIAN M. KOLB, as Minority Leader of the  
Assembly of the State of New York, the NEW YORK  
STATE LEGISLATIVE TASK FORCE ON DEMOGRAPHIC  
RESEARCH AND REAPPORTIONMENT (“LATFOR”),  
JOHN J. McENENY, as Member of LATFOR,, ROBERT  
OAKES, as Member of LATFOR, ROMAN HEDGES, as  
Member of LATFOR, MICHAEL F. NOZZOLIO, as Member  
of LATFOR, MARTIN MALAVE DILAN, as Member of  
LATFOR, and WELQUIS R. LOPEZ, as Member of LATFOR,

Defendants.

---

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION TO DISMISS  
OF DEFENDANT BRIAN M. KOLB, MINORITY LEADER  
OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK**

---

**Kevin M. Lang, Esq. (KL 6431)**  
**COUCH WHITE, LLP**  
*Counsel for Defendant Brian M. Kolb*  
540 Broadway  
P.O. Box 22222  
Albany, New York 12201-2222  
(518) 426-4600

December 28, 2011

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
POINT I .....	5
THE COURT SHOULD NOT USURP THE STATE’S REAPPORTIONMENT PROCESS .....	5
A. Federal Court Interference At This Time Is Unnecessary And Inappropriate .....	6
B. The Federal Court Should Abstain Pending The Outcome Of Related Litigation In State Court .....	7
POINT II.....	8
PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING.....	8
POINT III .....	10
PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT RIPE FOR REVIEW .....	10
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Cannot Be Adjudicated Until LATFOR’s Reapportionment Plan is Finalized.....	12
B. Plaintiffs’ Claim Under The New York Constitution Cannot Be Adjudicated Until LATFOR’s Plan Is Finalized.....	16
C. Plaintiffs’ Voting Rights Act Claim Can Not Be Adjudicated Until LATFOR’s Plan Is Finalized .....	16
D. Plaintiffs’ Claim Under Article I, Section 2 of the Federal Constitution is Similarly Premature.....	17
E. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection and Due Process Claims are Premature .....	18
POINT IV .....	19
PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE AN EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM ....	19
POINT V.....	23

PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A DUE PROCESS CLAIM.....23

CONCLUSION .....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	Page(s)
<u>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</u> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	11
<u>AMSAT Cable Ltd. v. Cablevision of CT Ltd. Partnership</u> , 6 F.3d 867 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	11
<u>Avery v. Midland County</u> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968).....	22
<u>Bartlett v. Strickland</u> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	19, 21
<u>Bernheim v. Litt</u> , 79 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	19
<u>Brown v. Thomson</u> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	20, 21
<u>Cafeteria &amp; Restaurant Workers Union, Local 473, AFL-CIO v. McElroy</u> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	23
<u>Chapman v. Meier</u> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	5
<u>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</u> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	5, 8
<u>Connor v. Finch</u> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	6
<u>Daly v. Hunt</u> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	20
<u>Gaffney v. Cummings</u> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	19
<u>Grove v. Emison</u> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	17, 18
<u>Harlen Assocs. v. Inc. Village of Mineola</u> , 273 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	19

Harrison v. N.A.A.C.P.,  
360 U.S. 167 (1959).....8

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.,  
995 F.2d 1138 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 11

Kaplan v. County of Sullivan,  
74 F.3d 398 (2d Cir. 1996) .....22

Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.,  
494 U.S. 472 (1990).....8

Longway v. Jefferson County Bd. of Supervisors,  
24 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 1994) (“Longway II”) ..... 13, 14

Longway v. Jefferson County Bd. of Supervisors,  
995 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1993) (“Longway I ”)..... 13, 14

Lovell v. Comsewogue Sch. Dist.,  
214 F. Supp. 2d 319 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) .....20

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....8, 9

Maryland Committee for Fair Representation v. Tawes,  
377 U.S. 656 (1964).....6

Matter of Wolpoff v. Cuomo,  
80 N.Y.2d 70 (1992) ..... 15, 22

Miller v. Johnson,  
515 U.S. 900 (1995).....6

Morrissey v. Brewer,  
408 U.S. 471 (1972).....23

Petition of Orans,  
45 Misc.2d 616 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1965) *aff’d* 15 N.Y.2d 339 (1965) ..... 16

Poe v. Ullman,  
367 U.S. 497 (1961)..... 18

Reynolds v. Sims,  
377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 19

Rodriguez v. Pataki,  
308 F.Supp.2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), *aff’d* 543 U.S. 997 (2004) ..... 15, 22

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,  
418 U.S. 208 (1974).....9

Scott v. Germano,  
381 U.S. 407 (1965).....6

Senator Elizabeth O’C. Little et al. v. New York State Task Force on Demographic  
Research and Reapportionment et al.,  
No. 2310-2011 (Albany County Sup. Ct.) (Devine, J.) .....8

Shaw v. Reno,  
509 U.S. 630 (1993).....22

Thomas v. City of New York,  
143 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 11

United States of America v. State of New York, et al.,  
Index No.: 1:10-cv-01214 (GLS) (RFT) (N.D.N.Y.) .....3

White v. Weiser,  
412 U.S. 783 (1973).....18

Wise v. Lipscomb,  
437 U.S. 535 (1978).....6

**STATUTES**

New York Legislative Law §83-m(1)(c).....2

New York Legislative Law §83-m(3) .....2

New York Legislative Law §83-m(13)(b).....12

Section 5 of the federal Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. §1973c.....2

Part XX of Chapter 57 of the Laws of 2010.....4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Albany Times Union* ..... 11, 14

F.R.C.P 12(b)(1) ..... 11, 17, 18

F.R.C.P. 12(b)(6) .....23, 25

<http://www.latfor.state.ny.us/> ..... 7

<http://www.latfor.state.ny.us/faqs/>..... 3

<http://www.latfor.state.ny.us/hearings/20111201/>..... 4

<http://www.timesunion.com/local/article/Panel-shifts-inmate-count-in-New-York-2421310.php> ..... 5

Article III, Sections 1, 4, and 5 of the New York State Constitution..... 16, 18

Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution..... 19, 20

United States Constitution..... 18

Article I, Section 2 of the United States Constitution ..... 17, 18

Article III of the United States Constitution..... 8, 11

Article III , Section 4 of the United States Constitution ..... 16
